

16-1078

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:
Motions Seeking Access to 2019
Statements

Case No. 16-1078 (LPS)

**On Appeal from the
United States Bankruptcy Court Order
Protecting Appellees' Information in 2019 Statements**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Raeann Warner
(Del. Bar # 4931)
JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A.
750 Shipyard Dr., Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: (302) 656-5445
Fax: (302) 656-5875
raeann@jcdelaw.com

Robert S. Peck
Pro Hac Vice
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
50 Riverside Blvd., Suite 12A
New York, NY 10069
Phone: (202) 944-2874
Fax: (202) 625-7312
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The American Association for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. USE OF ASBESTOS HAD DEVASTATING CONSEQUENCES TO WORKERS AND THEIR FAMILIES FOR WHICH AVAILABLE COMPENSATION IS LIMITED.	6
A. Plaintiffs Have Suffered Real Injuries that Require Real Compensation.....	6
B. The Value of Trust Claim Information is Highly Limited, While Defendants Have Significant Access to Better Information.....	10
C. Applicable Apportionment Regimes Also Lower the Value of Trust Claiming Information.	14
II. THERE IS NO RIGHT TO BROADER USE OF DISCOVERY FROM THESE CASES, AND THE BANKRUPTCY COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN LIMITING THE USE OF THAT DISCOVERY.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AF Holdings, LLC v. Does 1-1058</i> , 752 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Best v. Taylor Machine Works</i> , 689 N.E.2d 1057 (Ill. 1997)	16
<i>Borg-Warner Corp. v. Flores</i> , 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Georgia-Pac. Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 239 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. App. 2007)	18
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	22
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	8
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	7
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	23, 24
<i>Robertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 914 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Scott v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 32 Cal. Rptr. 2d 643 (Cal. App. 1994)	17
<i>Temple v. Synthes Corp., Ltd.</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990)	19
<i>Tragarz v. Keene Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1992)	13

Rules

Delaware Lawyers’ Rules of Professional Conduct 1.3, cmt. 1.....9
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 19
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 23
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C)(iii) 23

Other Authorities

Anita Bernstein,
Asbestos Achievements,
 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 691 (2008)..... 6

Stephen J. Carroll *et al.*,
 RAND Inst. for Civil Justice,
Asbestos Litigation 102 (2005),
 available at <http://www.rand.org/pubs/monographs/MG162> 7

Mark Davidson, *et al.*,
*Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts and their Impact on the Tort
 System*,
 7 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 281 (2010) 11

Deposition testimony of Robert Brittingham,
Brittingham v. Union Carbide Corp.,
 No. 23-C-13-000812, 138:14-140:3 (Md. Cir. Ct., Jan. 9, 2013)
 Available at:9

Lloyd Dixon and Geoffrey McGovern,
 RAND Institute for Civil Justice,
Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts and Tort Compensation 69 n.27
 (2011),
 available at:
<https://www.rand.org/pubs/monographs/MG1104.html>..... 12, 17

Government Accounting Office,
 GAO-11-819, *Asbestos Injury Compensation: The Role and
 Administration of Asbestos Trusts*
 21 (Sept. 2011)..... 8, 13

Deborah R. Hensler,
*Asbestos Litigation in the United States: Triumph and Failure of
the Civil Justice System*,
12 Conn. Ins. L.J. 255 (2006) 7

Hermes Netburn,
*Asbestos Litigation: A Defense Primer for Motor Vehicle
Manufacturers*.
Available at:
[http://www.hermesnetburn.com/E40D62/assets/files/News/Asbes
tos%20Litigation-
%20Defense%20Primer%20for%20Motor%20Vehicle%20Manufa
cturers.pdf](http://www.hermesnetburn.com/E40D62/assets/files/News/Asbestos%20Litigation-%20Defense%20Primer%20for%20Motor%20Vehicle%20Manufacturers.pdf) 10

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 431 cmt. a 14

Jane Stapleton,
Two Causal Fictions at the Heart of U.S. Asbestos Doctrine,
122 L.Q. Rev. 189 (2006) 6

U.S. Dep't of Labor, OSHA,
Safety and Health Topics: Asbestos, Overview,
Available at <https://www.osha.gov/SLTC/asbestos/> 6
